

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ALABAMA ASSOCIATION OF
REALTORS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 20-cv-3377 (DLF)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Authority, Arbitrary and Capricious, and Nondelegation Claims Should Be Dismissed in Light of Congress’s Ratification of the CDC Order.4

II. The January Order Further Undermines the Merits of Plaintiffs’ APA and RFA Claims.8

III. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment—Expedited or Otherwise.....11

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fed. of Gov't Emps. v. D.C. Fin. Resp. & Mgmt. Assistance Auth.,</i> (AFGE), 133 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2001)	6
<i>Apartment Ass'n of Los Angeles Cty., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 20-5193, 2020 WL 6700568 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2020).....	12
<i>Ass'n of Cmty. Cancer Ctrs. v. Azar,</i> No. 20-3531, 2020 WL 7640818 (D. Md. Dec. 23, 2020)	10
<i>Auracle Homes, LLC v. Lamont,</i> 478 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D. Conn. 2020)	12
<i>Brown v. Azar,</i> No. 20-3702, 2020 WL 6364310 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 29, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambless Enters., LLC v. Redfield,</i> 2020 WL 7588849 (W.D. La. Dec. 22, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commerce of U.S. v. DHS,</i> No. 20-7331, 2020 WL 7043877 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2020)	10
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC,</i> 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	11
<i>El Papel LLC v. Inslee,</i> No. 20-1323, 2020 WL 8024348 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 2, 2020), <i>report and recommendation adopted by</i> 2021 WL 71678 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 8, 2021).....	12
<i>Fleming v. Mohawk Wrecking & Lumber Co.,</i> 331 U.S. 111 (1947)	5
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,</i> 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Heights Apts. LLC v. Walz,</i> --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 7828818 (D. Minn. Dec. 31, 2020)	13
<i>Itserve All, Inc. v. Scalia,</i> No. 20-14604 (SRC), 2020 WL 7074391 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2020).....	10
<i>Ivanhoe Irr. Dist. v. McCracken,</i> 357 U.S. 275 (1958)	5
<i>James v. Hodel,</i> 696 F. Supp. 699 (D.D.C. 1988).....	7

James v. Lujan,
893 F.2d 1404 (D.C. Cir. 1990)7

KBW Inv. Props. LLC v. Azar,
No. 20-4852 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2020).....11

Morgan Drexen, Inc. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
785 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2015)11

Purdue Univ. v. Scalia,
No. 20-3006, 2020 WL 7340156 (D.D.C. Dec. 14, 2020).....10

Regeneron Pharms., Inc. v. HHS,
No. 20-10488, 2020 WL 7778037 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2020)10

Schism v. United States,
316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....6

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)11

Thomas v. Network Sols., Inc.,
176 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 5, 6

Tiger Lily LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 20-2692, 2020 WL 7658126 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 6, 2020)..... 11, 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B).....9

42 U.S.C. § 264..... 4, 5, 7

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021,
Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. N, tit. V, § 502, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020)5

Regulations

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions To Prevent the Further Spread of COVID–19,
85 Fed. Reg. 55292 (September 4, 2020) 5, 10

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19,
86 Fed. Reg. 8020 (Feb. 3, 2021).....*passim*
